1879 **1981/354**



THE MARINE RESERVE (POOR KNIGHTS ISLANDS) ORDER 1981, AMENDMENT NO. 1

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of December 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 (1) of the Marine Reserves Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries made under section 5 (9) of that Act with the concurrence of the Minister of Transport, and by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Marine Reserve (Poor Knights Islands) Order 1981, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Marine Reserve (Poor Knights Islands) Order 1981* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. Revocations—Clause 4 of and the Second Schedule to the principal order are hereby revoked.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order revokes those parts of the Marine Reserve (Poor Knights Islands) Order 1981 that relate to fishing in the reserve.

The terms and conditions under which the public may fish in the reserve are governed by notice given by the Ministry under section 3 (3) of the Marine Reserves Act 1971 (see S.R.1981/349).

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 17 December 1981.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.